DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

0021010B1#10001		
FACILITY: Great Lakes Energy		SRN / ID: U621810212
LOCATION: 1 Cooperative Center Dr., Newaygo		DISTRICT: Grand Rapids
CiTY: Newaygo		COUNTY: NEWAYGO
CONTACT: Jason Tanner , Area Supervisor		ACTIVITY DATE: 10/24/2018
STAFF: Kaitlyn DeVries	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Self-initiated inspe	ction to determine the operations of this facility.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:	,	

On Wednesday October 24, 2018 Air Quality Division (AQD) Staff Kaitlyn DeVries conducted a self-initiated inspection of Great Lakes Energy, located at 1 Cooperative Center Dr. in Newaygo County Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine what type of operations were at the facility.

KD approached the facility from the east from Mason Dr, along Cooperative Center Dr. It was evident that the building in question was just a warehouse for storing extra service equipment. There is no electric production done at the location. Additionally, per gtlakes.com, the Great Lakes Energy's website, all of the power that is distributed by Great Lakes Energy is produced by Wolverine Power Cooperative in Cadillac, Michigan. Great Lakes Energy is just a distributor for that power. A call made to Mr. Jason Tanner, Area Supervisor of Great Lakes Energy, and he confirmed that there are no processes that produce electricity, or emit air contaminant. The facility strictly is a call center and houses some trucks, but no fueling is done on site either.

Since this is a service center and has no equipment that produced air contaminants, the facility is compliant with applicable air quality rules and regulations; this facility does not need to be re-visited unless there are significant changes to the facility.

NAME

DATE \\ \

SUPERVISOR